NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   MARCH 31, 2007

NOTE 7 - PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information presented
below, gives effect to the acquisitions of Lang Chemical, Chang Magnesium, and
CDI Wanda under the purchase method of accounting prescribed by Accounting
Principles Board Opinion No.16, Business Combinations, as if it occurred as of
the beginning of Fiscal 2007 and the beginning of Fiscal 2006.

For the three months ended March 31, 2007 (unaudited):

   For Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   China
   Direct   Lang   Chang   CDI
   Consulting   Chemical   Magnesium   Wanda   Proforma
   3/31/2007   3/31/2007   3/31/2007   3/31/2007   Adjustment   Total
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------

Sales .....   $  2,109,130   $ 12,394,612   $ 14,416,451   $  2,092,094   $   -   $ 31,012,287
Cost of Goods .....   281,168   12,098,500   13,496,206   1,293,225   -   27,169,099
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Gross Profit .....   1,827,962   296,112   920,245   798,869   -   3,843,188
Operating Expenses .....   427,144   36,118   84,406   434,762   -   982,430
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Operating Income (Loss) ..   1,400,818   259,994   835,839   364,107   -   2,860,758
Other Income .....   4,283   7,229   12,990   (2,061)   -   22,441
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Income tax expenses .....   (207,930)   (24,642)   -   -   -   (232,572)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Net Income (Loss) .....   1,197,171   242,581   848,829   362,046   (712,193)   1,938,434
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============
Basic earning per share ..   $   0.09   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   0.15
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============
Diluted earnings per share   $   0.07   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   0.12
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============
Basic weighted average

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10QSB

[…]

common shares .....   16,216,384   -   -   -   -   16,216,384
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============

   -27-

   CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   MARCH 31, 2007

NOTE 7 - PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

For the three months ended March 31, 2006 (unaudited):

   For Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   China
   Direct   Lang   Chang   CDI
   Consulting   Chemical   Magnesium   Wanda   Proforma
   3/31/2006   3/31/2006   3/31/2006   3/31/2006   Adjustment   Total
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------

Sales .....   $   206,415   $  6,678,140   $  5,315,805   $   20,265   $   -   $ 12,220,625
Cost of Goods .....   15,260   6,584,602   5,287,298   11,886   -   11,899,046
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Gross Profit .....   191,155   93,538   28,507   8,379   -   321,579
Operating Expenses .....   344,140   92,226   78,090   27,720   -   542,176
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Operating Income (Loss) ..   (152,985)   1,312   (49,583)   (19,341)   -   (220,597)
Other Income .....   411,675   277   (2,152)   (1,891)   -   407,909
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Income tax expenses .....   (102,441)   -   -   -   -   (102,441)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Net Income (Loss) .....   156,249   1,589   (51,734)   (21,232)   (779)   84,093
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============
Basic earning per share ..   $   0.02   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   0.008
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============
Diluted earnings per share   $   0.01   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   0.007
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ==========   ============
Basic weighted average
common shares .....   10,000,000   -   -   -   -   10,000,000